

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

COASTAL FLORIDA POLICE
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.

Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC00-1860

PHILIP B. (PHIL) WILLIAMS, as Sheriff of
Brevard County, Florida,

Respondent.

-----/

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

Prepared by:

PHILLIP P. QUASCHNICK
Florida Bar No. 224677

POWERS, QUASCHNICK, TISCHLER,

EVANS & DIETZEN
Post Office Box 12186
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
(850) 942-5522

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. DEPUTY SHERIFFS ARE NOT PUBLIC EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE
MEANING OF CHAPTER 447, PART II, OR ARTICLE 1, SECTION 6
OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 7

 The Murphy Decision 7

 Legislative Response 11

 Post Murphy Decisions 14

 Contentions of Coastal Florida P.B.A. 18

II. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN DECLINING TO
GRANT THE WRIT OF PROHIBITION 27

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>Blackburn v. Brorein</u> , 70 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1954)	8, 12, 25
<u>Brevard County PBA, Inc. v. Brevard County Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 416 So.2d 20 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	16, 26, 27
<u>Brevard County v. Miller</u> , 452 So.2d 1104 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1984), <u>rev. denied</u> , 459 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Chiles v. State Employees Attorneys Guild</u> , 734 So.2d 1030 (1999)	5, 18, 23
<u>City of Panama City v. PERC</u> , 333 So.2d 470 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	2
<u>Collins Investment Co. v. Metro Dade County</u> , 164 So.2d 806 (Fla. 1964)	11
<u>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass'n, Inc. v. Ryan</u> , 225 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1969)	23
<u>FOP, Lodge 32 v. Brescher</u> , 579 F.Supp. 1517 (S.D. Fla. 1984)	18
<u>Government Employees Insurance Co. v. Stafstrom</u> , 668 So.2d 631 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1996) (<u>en banc</u>), <u>rev. denied</u> , 677 So.2d 841 (Fla. 1996).	28
<u>Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc. v. Dept. of Business Regulation</u> , 441 So.2d 627 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Hoffman v. Jones</u> , 280 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	28
<u>In re Forfeiture of 1978 Chevrolet Van</u> , 493 So.2d 433, 437 (Fla. 1986)	10
<u>Ison v. Zimmerman</u> , 372 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1979)	passim
<u>Jenkins v. State</u> , 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	25
<u>Johnson v. Wilson</u> , 336 So.2d 651 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	9, 11
<u>Kitchen v. K-Mart Corp.</u> , 697 So.2d 1200, 1207 (Fla. 1997)	10

<u>McRea v. Douglas</u> , 644 So.2d 1368 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1994)	18
<u>Meeks v. Johnson</u> , 95 So. 670, 85 Fla. 248 (Fla. 1923)	25
<u>Moghadam v. Morris</u> , 87 F.Supp.2d 1255 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	18
<u>Murphy v. Mack</u> , 358 So.2d 822 (Fla. 1978)	passim
<u>Parker v. Hill</u> , 72 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1954)	9
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1993)	21
<u>School Board of Sarasota County v. PERC</u> , 333 So.2d 95 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	2
<u>Service Employees Int’l Union, Local 16 v. PERC</u> , 752 So.2d 569 (Fla. 2000)	passim
<u>Sikes v. Boone</u> , 562 F.Supp. 74 (M.D. Fla. 1983), <u>aff’d</u> , 723 F.2d 918 (11 th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 959, 104 S.Ct. 2171, 80 L.Ed.2d 555 (1984)	16
<u>State v. Dwyer</u> , 332 So.2d 333 (Fla. 1976)	28
<u>Stough v. Gallagher</u> , 967 F.2d 1523 (11 th Cir. 1992)	18
<u>Szell v. Lamar</u> , 414 So.2d 276 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982)	18
<u>Tanner v. McCall</u> , 625 F.2d 1183 (5 th Cir. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 451 U.S. 907, 101 S.Ct. 1975, 68 L.Ed.2d 295 (1981)	18
<u>Williams v. Coastal Florida PBA</u> , 768 So.2d 908, 909 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2000),	3, 28

Statutes

29 U.S.C. §203(e)(2)(C)	13
Chapter 30, Florida Statutes	4, 12
Chapter 447, Florida Statutes (1975)	passim
Chapter 447, Part II, Florida Statutes	4, 7, 24

Chapter 67-1149, Laws of Florida	14
Chapter 74-100, Laws of Florida	7
Chapter 79-100 §1, Laws of Florida	11
Chapter 81-305 §2, Laws of Florida	11
Chapter 93-19, Laws of Florida	11, 12
Chapter 94-143, Laws of Florida	12, 19
Chapter 94-89 §1, Laws of Florida	11
Fair Labor Standards Act	13
Police Officers' Bill of Rights	4, 9, 11, 21
Section 112.531, Florida Statutes (1995)	9, 11
Section 112.531-.535, Florida Statutes (1975)	9
Section 112.532(2), Florida Statutes (1999)	21
Section 112.535, Florida Statutes (1995)	4, 11, 12, 21
Section 30.07(2), Florida Statutes	13
Section 30.07, Florida Statutes (1999)	20
Section 30.071(2), Florida Statutes (1995)	4, 12
Section 30.071(3), Florida Statutes	12
Section 30.072(2), Florida Statutes	13
Section 30.09(3), Florida Statutes (1999)	20
Section 30.09(4)(f), Florida Statutes (1999)	20

Section 30.09, Florida Statutes (1999)	20
Section 30.15, Florida Statutes (1999)	20
Section 30.49, Florida Statutes (1999)	20
Section 30.53, Florida Statutes (1975)	15
Section 447.203(2), Florida Statutes	4, 8
Section 447.203(3), Florida Statutes	7, 13, 19
Section 447.203, Florida Statutes	passim
Section 447.305, Florida Statutes (1999)	1
Section 447.307(2), Florida Statutes (1999)	1
Section 447.307(3), Florida Statutes (1999)	2
Section 447.307(4), Florida Statutes (1999)	2
Section 447.307, Florida Statutes	27
Section 447.401, Florida Statutes (1975)	14
Sections 30.071-.079, Florida Statutes (1995)	12
Sections 447.203(4) and (5), Florida Statutes	13

Other Authorities

70 Am.Jur.2d <u>Sheriffs, Police and Constables</u> §2	9
John P. Stevens, <i>The Lifespan of a Judge – Made Rule</i> , 58 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 1, 9 (1983)	22

Regulations

29 C.F.R. §541.1(f)	13
-------------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. §553.10-.12 13

29 C.F.R. §553.11(b) 13

29 C.F.R. §553.11(d) 13

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, Section 6 of the Florida Constitution passim

Article II, Section 8(c), (d), Florida Constitution 25

Article III, Section 14 of the Florida Constitution 5, 15, 25

Article III, Section 8 of the Florida Constitution 25

Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution 17
